Impact of discounting at the incremental borrowing rate
IAS 17 operating lease commitment discounted at incremental borrowing rate 21,372

Less:
Commitments for short term leases -

Commitments for leases of low value assets (555)

Commitments for leases that had not commenced as at 31 March 2022 -

Irrecoverable VAT previously included in IAS 17 commitment -

Services included in IAS 17 commitment not included in the IFRS 16 liability -

Other adjustments:
Differences in the assessment of the lease term -

Public sector leases without full documentation previously excluded from operating lease

commitments

-

Variable lease payments based on an index or rate -

Rent increases/(decreases) reflected in the lease liability, not previously reflected in the IAS

17 commitment

587

Amounts payable under residual value guarantees -

Termination penalties not previously included in commitment -

Finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 as at 31 March 2022 33

Other adjustments (53)

Total lease liabilities under IFRS 16 as at 1 April 2022 21,384

Note 21 Investments in associates and joint ventures
 Group  Trust

 2022/23 2021/22  2022/23  2021/22

 £000 £000  £000  £000

Carrying value at 1 April - brought forward 4,177 3,912  4,177  3,912

Transfers by absorption - -  -  -

Acquisitions in year - -  -  -

Share of profit / (loss) 1,847 265  1,847  265

Net impairments - -  -  -

Transfers to / from assets held for sale - -  -  -

Disbursements / dividends received - -  -  -

Disposals - -  -  -

Share of Other Comprehensive Income - -  -  -

Other equity movements   -   -   -   -

Carrying value at 31 March   6,023   4,177   6,023   4,177

Note 22.1 Other investments / financial assets (current)

Group

 31 March

2023

31 March

2022

 £000 £000

Loans receivable within 12 months transferred from non-current financial  assets - -

Deposits with the National Loans Fund - -

Other current financial assets   3,300   4,000

Total current investments / financial assets   3,300   4,000

Trust

31 March

2023
 31 March

2022

£000  £000

527  1,026

-  -

  3,300   4,004

  3,827   5,030

Note 22 Other investments / financial assets (non-current)
 Group  Trust